financial statements and accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” included
in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 (the “2020 10-K”),
the year ended December 31, 2021 (the
“2021 10-K”) and the unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period September 30, 2022 (the “3rd

Quarter 2022 10-Q”).

2

TherapeuticsMD, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2022
(In thousands except per share amounts)

Historical
Financial

Statements
as Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Related to

Mayne
Transaction   Pro Forma

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash   $ 27,080   128,022  (a)   $ 40,040

   (93,602) (b)
   (21,460) (c)

Restricted cash   11,250   11,250
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses   32,157   (32,157) (d)   —
Royalty receivable, current portion   3,000  (r)   3,000
Inventory   6,701   (6,701) (d)   —
Prepaid and other current assets   10,290   (4,809) (d)   5,481

Total current assets   87,478   59,771
Fixed assets, net   551   551
License rights and other intangible assets, net   37,876   (30,914) (t)   6,962
Right of use assets   7,749   7,749
Royalty receivable, long-term portion   22,954  (r)   22,954
Other non-current assets   253   253

Total assets   $133,907   $ 98,240

Liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit) equity:
Current liabilities:
Debt, net   $ 93,602   (93,602) (b)   $ —
Lender Warrants derivative liability   2,058   2,058
Make-whole payment derivative liability   1,751   (1,751) (c)   —
Mandatory Redeemable Preferred Stock   19,709   (19,709) (c)   —
Accounts payable   13,383   (6,538) (d)   6,845
Deferred revenue   1,059  (r)   1,059
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   43,568   (25,140) (d)   18,428

Total current liabilities   174,071   28,390
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   7,553   7,553
Other non-current liabilities   554   554

Total liabilities   182,178   36,497

Commitments and contingencies
Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (48,271)   110,014 (e)   61,743

Total liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit) equity   $133,907   $ 98,240

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

3

TherapeuticsMD, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2020
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Financial

Statements
as Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Related to
vitaCare

Divestiture (s)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Related to

Mayne
Transaction   Pro Forma